## BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings, Meeting of December 19, 2023

## RESOLUTION NO. 23-\_\_\_\_

## **RESOLUTION OF THE HUMBOLDT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ADOPTING THE RE-TITLED AB 1522 SICK LEAVE LAW POLICY**

WHEREAS, The Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt (County) is authorized by the provisions of Section 25300 of the Government Code of the State of California to provide for the number, compensation, tenure, appointment and conditions of employment of County employees by resolution; and

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2014 the Governor approved Assembly Bill 1522 enacting the Healthy Workplaces, Healthy Families Act of 2014; and

WHEREAS, the Healthy Workplaces, Healthy Families Act of 2014 became effective on July1, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors seeks to implement the requirements of the Healthy Workplaces, Healthy Families Act of 2014; and

WHEREAS, on September 8, 2015 the Board of Supervisors adopted the policy titled "AB 1522 Sick Leave Law (S/L 3D)"; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors passed Resolution No. 15-94 making that policy effective September 8, 2015; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 616 was approved by the Governor of California on October 14, 2023

WHEREAS, this bill became effective on January 1, 2024

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:

- 1. The Policy California Sick Leave Law is hereby adopted as official County policy.
- 2. This resolution shall become effective on January 1, 2024 following adoption by the Board of Supervisors.

Dated; August 15, 2023

Steve Madrone, Chair of the Board Humboldt County Board of Supervisors Adopted on motion by \_\_\_\_\_\_, and the following vote;

AYES: NAYS: **ABSENT:** ABSTAIN:

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)

County of Humboldt)

I, KATHY HAYES, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, County of Humboldt, State of California, do hereby certify the foregoing to be an original made in the above-entitled matter by said Board of Supervisors at a meeting held in Eureka, California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the Seal of said Board of Supervisors. KATHY HAYES Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California.

> Nikki Turner, Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors